

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No.: SC15-1796

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: USE OF MARIJUANA FOR
DEBILITATING MEDICAL CONDITIONS

INITIAL BRIEF OF SPONSOR
People United for Medical Marijuana

IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIATIVE

JON L. MILLS
Florida Bar No. 148286
jmills@bsflp.com
Boies Schiller & Flexner, LLP
100 S.E. 2nd Street
Suite 2800
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305-539-8400
Facsimile: 305-539-1307

TIMOTHY McLENDON
Florida Bar No. 0038067
tedmcl@msn.com
3324 West University Ave., Box 331
Gainesville, Florida 32607
Telephone: 352-359-0952

ANDREW M. STARLING
Florida Bar No. 116590
amstarling@gmail.com
1224 Norwood Place
Orlando, Florida 32804
Telephone: 407-301-6701

Counsel for Sponsor,
People United for Medical Marijuana

RECEIVED, 10/30/2015 03:48:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

INTENT OF SPONSOR 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. AS WITH THE INITIATIVE APPROVED BY THIS COURT IN 2014, THE PROPOSAL PRESENTS A SINGLE UNIFIED QUESTION TO VOTERS: WHETHER THE MEDICAL USE OF MARIJUANA MAY BE AUTHORIZED FOR A PERSON WITH DEBILITATING MEDICAL CONDITIONS AS DETERMINED BY A LICENSED FLORIDA PHYSICIAN 9

 II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY, READ TOGETHER CLEARLY AND ACCURATELY INFORM THE VOTERS ABOUT THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT WHICH IS TO AUTHORIZE THE USE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH A DEBILITATING MEDICAL CONDITION AS DETERMINED BY A LICENSED FLORIDA PHYSICIAN 13

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions, 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida’s Amendment to Reduce Class Size, 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)</i>	7
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Standards for Establishing Legislative District Boundaries, 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)</i>	9, 12, 18
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re 1.35% Property Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved, 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)</i>	10, 11
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General-Save Our Everglades, 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 2002)</i>	11, 13
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Extending Existing Sales Tax to Non-Taxed Services Where Exclusion Fails To Serve Public Purpose, 953 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 2007)</i>	11
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electric Supply, Case No. SC15-1780, 2015 WL 6387952 (Fla. Oct. 22, 2015)</i>	13
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation of Non-Violent Drug Offenses, 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)</i>	11, 14
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re the Medical Liability Claimant’s Compensation Amendment, 880 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 2002)</i>	11

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	11
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Amendment to Bar Government From Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</i> 661 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Limited Casinos,</i> 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)	14
<i>Askew v. Cross Keys Waterways,</i> 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	12
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	13, 14
<i>Barley v. South Florida Water Management District,</i> 823 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2002)	7, 10
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	11
<i>Hill v. Milander,</i> 72 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1954)	14
<i>Lee v. Dowda,</i> 155 Fla. 68, 19 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1984)	7, 10
<i>Ray v. Mortham,</i> 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	8, 10, 19
<i>State ex. rel. Williams v. Lee,</i> 121 Fla. 815, 164 So. 536 (1935)	10

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

Article IV, Section 10 1
Article V, Section 3..... 8, 10, 19
Article XI, Section 5(e)..... 6

Florida Statutes:

Section 16.061..... 1
Section 101.161..... 13, 19
